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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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ARTICLE DETAILS 
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Disturbance Among Disaster Evacuees: A Retrospective Medical 
Chart Review Study 

AUTHORS Kawano, Takahisa; Nishiyama, Kei; Morita, Hiroshi; Yamamura, 
Osamu; Hiraide, Atsushi; Hasegawa, Kohei 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Masahide Usami 
Kohnodai Hospital, National Center for Global Health and Medicine.  
Japan. 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The importance of psychosocial factor on sleep distrubance after 
earthquake.  
 
However, it is insufficient for publication of BMJ OPEN.  
 
Background section  
The hypothesis of this study is unclear. Please write the main 
hypothesis.  
 
Methods section  
Authors should write both inclusion and exclusion criteria more 
clearly.  
Furthermore, authors should describe the ethics process. Did 
participants had written waiver of informed consent just after 
tremendous tsunami?  

Because ｍany survivors were immediately after the harsh 

experience,I cannot understand that 9031 survivors had written in 
early April 2011.  
 
Outcome section  
Sleep disturbance was defined at the diagnosis made by a 
physician.Did that physicians include psychiatrists? Please 
diagnostic criteria of sleep disturbance is more clearly described.  
 
Results  
 
I cannot understand that median patient age is 65.0 (54.0-73.0) in 
Table.1. Please specify the reason why there are no young or 
middle-aged. Furthermore, 71% of participants were females. 
Please specify the reason why there are many females.  
 
Discussion  
 
It is a most serious issue in this study that relationships, sleep 
disturbance and traumatic experiences/psychiatric disorder was not 
discussed. After a tremendous disaster, many peoples had the sleep 
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disturbance related traumatic experiences. Authors should discuss 
that relationships. If you can, the design of this study was changed. 
If the authors had the data of participant’s traumatic experience, it 
should discuss the effect of traumatic experiences and psychiatric 
disorders, e.g. PTSD and depression. 

 

REVIEWER NGANDA MOTTO MALEA 
DISTRICT HOSPITAL YABASSI, MINISTRY OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
CAMEROON.  
Pan-African Thoraci Society Methods in Epidemiological, Clinical 
and Operational Research (PATS MECOR). 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study entitled "Association between Shelter Crowding and 
Incidence of Sleep Disturbance Among Disaster Evacuees: A 
Retrospective Medical Chart Review has clearly defined objectives. 
The results, discussion and conclusion are justified. However, with 
respect to the Methods and Outcomes, i have a few comments:  
1. Were the "shelters" of the evacuees different from the "shelter 
clinics"? This seams the case as your participants were "shelter 
residents who visited eligible clinics". If Yes, was each "shelter" 
entitled to a "shelter clinic"? Were visits to "shelter clinics" optional 
or obligatory? I am addressing this because; your method talks of 
"shelter clinics" whereas your outcomes such as cumulative 
incidence and daily incidence of sleep disturbances are defined in 
terms of "shelters". Likewise, how did you address the fact that 
some patients might have moved from one shelter to another or 
might have visited more than one shelter clinic during the study 
period? Such patients might have been recruited more than ones.  
2. Do you have any past medical history of theses patients, 
especially concerning their underlying sleep status? Or risk factors 
of sleep disturbances? It may have been interesting to know what 
proportion of participants merely manifested their underlying sleep 
state or aggravated it; or what patients presented a sleep 
disturbance for the first time, most probably due to the crowding.  
3. Do you have any criteria of diagnosis of sleep disturbances used 
by the physicians? It might be interesting to know what sleep 
disturbances were diagnosed in such an acute state. In addition, 
diagnosing sleep disturbances in patients without physician 
diagnosis based on hypnotic drugs is not ideal. You should address 
the fact that not all patients on such drugs is for hypnotic purposes. 
Benzodiazepines may have been used for mild sedation during 
injury repairs in such catastophes. Such patients will not have a 
sleep disturbance diagnosis but will have a hypnotic drug on their 
treatment chart.  
4. Rounding up 9.031 to 10.000 evacuees in the strengths of the 
study might not be appropriate. The difference of almost 1000 
evacuees is important. However, keeping the strength with the 9.031 
evacuees still gives the study the population power.  
5. A few grammatical errors were encountered and should be 
corrected. Theses can be seen under Methods of Measurement with 
the definition of area mortality, restoration of water supply; tables 
should be checked to avoid errors like poor alignement between 
variables and references on table 2; Figures should be numbered 
despite the presence of titles. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Masahide Usami  

Institution and Country: Kohnodai Hospital, National Center for Global Health and Medicine, Japan.  

The importance of psychosocial factor on sleep distrubance after earthquake. However, it is 

insufficient for publication of BMJ OPEN.  

Background section  

The hypothesis of this study is unclear. Please write the main hypothesis.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. As requested, we have highlighted the study hypothesis – 

i.e., a limited personal space in emergency shelters is associated with sleep disturbance among 

evacuees – in the Background section.(page 7, paragraph 2, line 1).  

 

Methods section  

Authors should write both inclusion and exclusion criteria more clearly.  

Furthermore, authors should describe the ethics process. Did participants had written waiver of 

informed consent just after tremendous tsunami?  

Because many survivors were immediately after the harsh experience, I cannot understand that 9031 

survivors had written in early April 2011.  

 

We appreciate the opportunity to clarify these points. The study inclusion criteria of shelters were 

emergency shelters in Ishinomaki city that had been public facilities before the disaster, had shelter 

clinics, and at which a nutrition survey was conducted. The exclusion criteria of shelters were those 

where any of the following data were not available: the number of evacuees, amount of living space 

for evacuation, flood incursion, or day of the restoration of water supply. The inclusion criteria of 

participants were evacuees who lived in one of the eligible shelters and presented to their shelter 

clinic during the study period. As requested, we have highlighted the information in the Methods 

section (page 9, paragraphs 1 and 2).  

Additionally, The Institutional Review Board of Fukui University approved this chart review study with 

a waiver of individual informed consent. Our study protocol was based on the guidelines for 

epidemiologic studies issued by the Ministry of Health, Labor and Welfare of Japan. 1 Individual 

informed consent was waived because this study involves a chart review and does not include any 

invasive methods, interventions, or human subjects. 1 2 As suggested, we have clarified this with the 

rationale in the Methods section (page 9, paragraph 2, line 6).  

 

Outcome section  

Sleep disturbance was defined at the diagnosis made by a physician. Did that physicians include 

psychiatrists? Please diagnostic criteria of sleep disturbance is more clearly described.  

 

Although we did not collect information of physician’s specialty in this disaster setting, 37 mental 

health care teams, of which there was at least one psychiatrist, provided medical care to the 

evacuees at the shelter clinics in Ishinomaki city during the study period.3 Our study covered almost 

all of the major shelter clinics; therefore, it is likely that psychiatrists provided care to the patients at 

one of the eligible clinics.  

In this retrospective study, the diagnosis of sleep disturbance was based on the diagnosis made by 

the physician in charge or the prescription records of oral hypnotic medications. Previously 

established diagnostic criteria for sleep disturbance were not available during the disaster relief 

activities. As the reviewer is aware, it is not logistically feasible to have physicians fulfill the diagnostic 

criteria of specific psychiatric disorders during disaster relief activities or distribute questionnaires 

prospectively to detect psychiatric disorders for research purposes at emergency shelters. 4 

Nevertheless, out study provides an estimate of sleep disorders in the crowded emergency shelters 

without detecting underlying psychiatric disorders.5 We have added these discussions about 
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physician specialty (page 8, paragraph 1, line 11) and diagnostic criteria (page 11, paragraph 2, line 

3), and acknowledged this potential limitation in the limitation section (page 22, paragraph 2, line 6).  

 

 

Results  

I cannot understand that median patient age is 65.0 (54.0-73.0) in Table.1. Please specify the reason 

why there are no young or middle-aged. Furthermore, 71% of participants were females. Please 

specify the reason why there are many females.  

 

Although the median age of patients was 65 years, the 25 percentile was 54 years indicating that 25% 

of the patients are young or middle-aged. The reasons for older adults and female dominance in the 

prevalence of sleep disturbance are unclear and likely multifactorial. Although speculations should be 

avoided in this epidemiological data, previous investigations reported that the elderly and women are 

vulnerable to psychiatric conditions after a disaster, 6-9 which might have led to a higher prevalence 

in these populations. As suggested, we have highlighted these discussions in the Discussion section 

(page 22, paragraph 2).  

 

Discussion  

It is a most serious issue in this study that relationships, sleep disturbance and traumatic 

experiences/psychiatric disorder was not discussed. After a tremendous disaster, many peoples had 

the sleep disturbance related traumatic experiences. Authors should discuss that relationships. If you 

can, the design of this study was changed. If the authors had the data of participant’s traumatic 

experience, it should discuss the effect of traumatic experiences and psychiatric disorders, e.g. PTSD 

and depression.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this excellent suggestion about the Discussion section.. We agree that 

traumatic experiences may play an important role in the development of sleep disturbance among 

evacuees. Unfortunately, this retrospective study did not have sufficient information on each patient’s 

traumatic experience because collecting information about traumatic experience has a lower priority 

over the relief activity.4 Furthermore, although the potential association between traumatic experience 

and sleep disturbance is interesting, it might not contribute to disaster planning because traumatic 

experiences are not preventable factors. As suggested, we have added the potential role of traumatic 

experiences and pre-existing psychiatric disorders in the development of sleep disturbance to the 

Background and Discussion section (page 6, paragraph 2, line 4 and page 23, paragraph 2, line 12).  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: NGANDA MOTTO MALEA  

Institution and Country; DISTRICT HOSPITAL YABASSI, MINISTRY OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

CAMEROON.  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This study entitled "Association between Shelter Crowding and Incidence of Sleep Disturbance 

Among Disaster Evacuees: A Retrospective Medical Chart Review has clearly defined objectives. The 

results, discussion and conclusion are justified. However, with respect to the Methods and Outcomes, 

i have a few comments:  

 

We thank the reviewer for these positive comments.  

 

1. Were the "shelters" of the evacuees different from the "shelter clinics"? This seams the case as 

your participants were "shelter residents who visited eligible clinics". If Yes, was each "shelter" entitled 

to a "shelter clinic"? Were visits to "shelter clinics" optional or obligatory? I am addressing this 

because; your method talks of "shelter clinics" whereas your outcomes such as cumulative incidence 
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and daily incidence of sleep disturbances are defined in terms of "shelters". Likewise, how did you 

address the fact that some patients might have moved from one shelter to another or might have 

visited more than one shelter clinic during the study period? Such patients might have been recruited 

more than ones.  

 

We appreciate the opportunity to clarify these important points. Although not all of the shelters had 

clinics, our study included only shelters that have shelter clinics. As suggested, we have highlighted 

the inclusion criteria for shelters as follows: “We included all emergency shelters in Ishinomaki city 

that had been public facilities before the disaster, had shelter clinics, and at which a nutrition survey 

was conducted” in the Methods section (page 9, paragraph 1, line 1).Additionally, we also have 

clarified the inclusion criteria for patients as follows: “We included all patients who lived in the eligible 

shelters and presented to attached shelter clinics during the study period” (page 9, paragraph 2, line 

1).  

To address the possibility that an individual presented to multiple shelter clinics, we have excluded 

patients who visited the shelter clinic and lived in another shelter. We were unable to identify those 

who newly moved from one shelter to another one during study period. However, movement between 

shelters was considered to be uncommon because the vast majority of evacuees moved to an 

unaffected area. We have addressed this issue in Methods section (page 9, paragraph 2, line 3) and 

acknowledged the potential limitation in the Discussion section (page 23, paragraph 1, line 1).  

 

2. Do you have any past medical history of theses patients, especially concerning their underlying 

sleep status? Or risk factors of sleep disturbances? It may have been interesting to know what 

proportion of participants merely manifested their underlying sleep state or aggravated it; or what 

patients presented a sleep disturbance for the first time, most probably due to the crowding.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. Although we have collected the past medical history about 

psychiatric disorders in all patients who visited shelter clinics, we did not screen the past medical 

history of evacuees who did not visit any eligible shelter clinics. Therefore, we were unable to 

elucidate the incidence of sleep disturbance by prevalence of pre-existing psychiatric disorders 

among evacuees. We have acknowledged this limitation in the Discussion section (page 23, 

paragraph 2, line 14).  

 

3. Do you have any criteria of diagnosis of sleep disturbances used by the physicians? It might be 

interesting to know what sleep disturbances were diagnosed in such an acute state. In addition, 

diagnosing sleep disturbances in patients without physician diagnosis based on hypnotic drugs is not 

ideal. You should address the fact that not all patients on such drugs is for hypnotic purposes. 

Benzodiazepines may have been used for mild sedation during injury repairs in such catastophes. 

Such patients will not have a sleep disturbance diagnosis but will have a hypnotic drug on their 

treatment chart.  

 

Thank you for the opportunity to clarify this point. As mentioned above, the use of previously 

established diagnostic criteria of sleep disturbance was not feasible during the disaster relief 

activities. And we agree that hypnotic drugs might have been used for other than sleep aid. As 

suggested; therefore, we have added this potential misclassification to the limitation section (page 23, 

paragraph 2, line 7). .Nonetheless, our study should provide an estimate of sleep disorders 

exacerbated by emergency shelter crowding to the literature.  

 

4. Rounding up 9.031 to 10.000 evacuees in the strengths of the study might not be appropriate. The 

difference of almost 1000 evacuees is important. However, keeping the strength with the 9.031 

evacuees still gives the study the population power.  

 

As suggested, we have revised the sentence (page 5, line 1).  
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5. A few grammatical errors were encountered and should be corrected. Theses can be seen under 

Methods of Measurement with the definition of area mortality, restoration of water supply; tables 

should be checked to avoid errors like poor alignement between variables and references on table 2; 

Figures should be numbered despite the presence of titles.  

 

We thank the reviewer for the careful review of the manuscript. As suggested, we have revised these 

sentences, fixed the alignment of Table 2, and numbered Figures.  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Masahide Usami 
Kohnodai Hospital, National Center for Global Health and Medicine, 
Japan. 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for submitting your manuscript. This manuscript was very 
critical and impressive issue in the clinical field.  
This study design appropriate to answer the research question and 
my review comments. The results address the clinical question.  
This study had some limitation I had mentioned. However, this study 
limitations discussed adequately.  
Therefore, I had decided that this manuscript was suitable for 
publication of BMJ OPEN. 
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REVIEWER NGANDA MOTTO MALEA 
District Hospital, Yabassi  
Ministry of Public Health  
Cameroon.  
PATS-MECOR II, Kenya 2015. 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study entitled "Association between Shelter Crowding and 
Incidence of Sleep Disturbance Among Disaster Evacuees: A 
Retrospective Medical Chart Review had clearly defined objectives. 
The results, discussion and conclusion were justified. However, 
some corrections were required regarding Methods, Outcome and 
Language errors. Theses, according to my initial comments have 
been made. Those lacking have been addressed in the limitation 
section. I therefore recommend this study be accepted for 
publication. In case of any further revision, maybe at the request of 
other reviewers, i will be willing to review the study again. 
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